

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MARY B. MCCORD
WILLIAM POWELL
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

TREVOR W. MORRISON
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118

ANDREW G. CELLI, JR.
DEBRA L. GREENBERGER
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
ABADY WARD & MAAZEL LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10020

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS
STEMPEL
REEDY C. SWANSON
KRISTINA ALEKSEYEVA*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

* *Admitted only in New York;
practice supervised by princi-
pals of the firm admitted in DC*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 5 |
| A. Regulatory Background | 5 |
| B. Factual Background | 7 |
| 1. <i>The Carry Guard Investigation</i> | 8 |
| 2. <i>The Parkland School Shooting</i> | 10 |
| 3. <i>The Alleged Lloyd’s Meeting</i> | 12 |
| 4. <i>The Industry Letters and Press Release</i> | 12 |
| 5. <i>The Consent Orders</i> | 14 |
| C. Procedural History | 15 |
| 1. <i>District Court Proceedings</i> | 15 |
| 2. <i>Second Circuit Proceedings</i> | 16 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED | 21 |
| II. THE NRA’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM..... | 24 |
| A. The NRA’s First Amendment Claims Fail Even Setting Aside Coercion | 25 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. <i>Vullo Is Entitled To Absolute Immunity For Her Enforcement Acts</i> | 25 |
| 2. <i>The NRA Has Not Plausibly Alleged Any Injury Caused By Retaliation Against Its Speech Rather Than Regulation Of Unlawful Conduct</i> | 28 |
| 3. <i>The NRA Has Not Plausibly Alleged That Vullo Censored Its Speech</i> | 31 |
| 4. <i>The NRA’s And United States’ Arguments Related To Lloyd’s Fail</i> | 32 |
| B. The NRA’s Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege Coercion..... | 34 |
| 1. <i>The First Amendment Permits Convincing But Prohibits Coercing</i> | 35 |
| 2. <i>The NRA’s Allegations Fail To State A Plausible Claim Of Coercion</i> | 37 |
| 3. <i>The NRA’s Theory Of Coercion Is Meritless</i> | 46 |
| C. The NRA’s Arguments Would Have Devastating Consequences For Government Officials..... | 50 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|---------------------------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) | 24 |
| <i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) | 32 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 4, 8, 35, 37, 42 |
| <i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) | 31, 36, 38, 46 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) | 2, 3, 31, 35, 36, 38, 46, 47 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 37 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) | 22 |
| <i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991) | 25 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) | 26 |
| <i>Cady v. Arenac Cnty.</i> , 574 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2009) | 25, 27 |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) | 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) | 29 |
| <i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) | 1, 25 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 41 |
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) | 2, 22 |
| <i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) | 19, 29, 30, 50 |
| <i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 46 |
| <i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 31, 38, 46 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 4, 46 |
| <i>Pfeiffer v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 929 F.2d 1484 (10th Cir. 1991) | 27 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) | 1, 35, 50 |
| <i>R.C. Maxwell Co. v. Borough of New Hope</i> , 735 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1984)..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022) | 52 |
| <i>University of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) | 32 |
| <i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021) | 21 |
| <i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009) | 26 |
| STATUTES: | |
| N.Y. A.P.A. § 102(2)(b)(iv) | 6 |
| N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 102 | 5 |
| N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 301(C)(4) | 6 |
| N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 302(a) | 5 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 1101(a) | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 1101(b)(2)(F) | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 1102 | 6, 10, 11 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 1113(a)(29) | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 1116(a)(3) | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2101(a)(1) | 6 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2101(c) | 6 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2101(k) | 6 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2101(o) | 6 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2102(a)(1)(A) | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2102(a)(1)(B) | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2102(b)(3) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2102(e)(1) | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2105..... | 7, 10, 11, 34 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2105(a) | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2115(a) | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2116..... | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2117(a) | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2122(a) | 7 |
| N.Y. Ins. L. § 2324(a) | 7 |
| REGULATIONS: | |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 11 § 27.11..... | 7 |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 11 § 262.5..... | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Bd. Of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys- tem, <i>Joint Statement on Liquidity Risks to Banking Organizations Resulting from Crypto-Asset Market Vulnerabilities</i> (Feb. 23, 2023), https://www.federalre- serve.gov/newsevents/pressre- leases/files/bcreg20230223a1.pdf | 51 |
| CBS News, <i>NRA’s Carry Guard Comes Un- der Fire as “Murder Insurance”</i> (Oct. 19, 2017), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/nras- carry-guard-comes-under-fire-as-murder- insurance/ | 9 |
| Jacey Fortin, <i>A List of the Companies Cut- ting Ties With the N.R.A.</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 24, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/ 02/24/business/nra-companies-boycott.html | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Insurance Circular Letter No. 10 (July 27, 2018), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/circular_letters/cl2018_10 | 39 |
| NRABLOG, <i>The National Rifle Association Launches NRA Carry Guard</i> (Apr. 27, 2017), https://www.nrablog.com/articles/2017/4/the-national-rifle-association-launches-nra-carry-guard/ | 8 |
| N.Y.S. DFS, <i>Circular Letters</i> , https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/circular_letters | 5 |
| N.Y.S. DFS, Consent Order, <i>In re Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2020-0003-C (Mar. 31, 2014), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/04/ea140331_american_life_et_al.pdf | 7 |
| N.Y.S. DFS, Consent Order, <i>In re Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 20200706 (July 6, 2020), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/07/ea20200706_deutsche_bank_consent_order.pdf | 49 |
| N.Y.S. DFS, Consent Order, <i>In re Future Income Payments, LLC</i> (Oct. 20, 2016), https://dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/04/ea161020_future_income.pdf | 40 |
| N.Y.S. DFS, Consent Order, <i>In re Goldman Sachs</i> , No. 20201021 (Oct. 21, 2020), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/10/ea20201021_goldman_sachs.pdf | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| N.Y.S. DFS, Consent Order, <i>In re The Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.</i> , No. 2020-0003-C (Nov. 13, 2020), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/11/ea20201118_co_nra.pdf | 8, 15 |
| N.Y.S. DFS, <i>Industry Letters</i> , https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/industry_letters | 6 |
| N.Y.S. DFS, <i>Oversight</i> , https://www.dfs.ny.gov/About_Us | 5, 45 |
| N.Y.S. DFS, <i>Regulatory and Legislative Activities</i> , https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/regulations | 5 |
| Press Release, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces New Guidance Instructing Banks to Monitor Incentive Compensation Practices</i> (Oct. 11, 2016), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/reports_and_publications/press_releases/pr1610111 | 39 |
| Reuters, <i>Insurer Chubb Says Will Stop Underwriting NRA Insurance for Gun Owners</i> (Feb. 23, 2018), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-guns-chubb-ltd-ch/insurer-chubb-says-will-stop-underwriting-nra-insurance-for-gun-owners-idUSKCN1G724A/ | 10 |
| Maria T. Vullo, <i>Guidance on Incentive Compensation Arrangements</i> (Oct. 11, 2016), | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/industry_letters/il20161011_guidance_incentive_compensation_arrangements | 38, 39 |
